9. Decisions on the treatment of surplus assets will be based on an assessment of

the potential contribution to the revenue budget and the capital programme.

10. Budgets will be managed by members of SLT in accordance with the Council’s

Financial Procedure Rules.

 Financial Resource Model

3.36 The MTFS includes a Finance Resource Model (FRM) which provides a financial

forecast for the forthcoming five financial years.  This is provided at Appendix B.
The MTFS sets out a best case, most likely case and worst case scenarios for the
Council’s future years’ budgets by making a number of assumptions about the level
of funding that will be received from Welsh Government and cost drivers such as
pay and price inflation and demographic change.  All the scenarios include an
annual council tax increase of 5%.  The FRM is based on the worst-case scenario.

3.37 Table 3 sets out the gap between the Council’s net budget requirement and the

possible funding available until 2025/26 based on each of the scenarios in the
MTFS.

Table 3

3.38 Table 3 shows that the Council will need to find recurrent cost reductions of
between £7.5 million and £37 million in addition to the £7.7 million already identified,
and/or increase council tax by more than 5% per annum over 2022 to 2026 to
balance future years’ budgets.

Summary of Gap - Scenarios   £'000 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 Cumulative

Best Case +2% 3,212 1,721 1,178 1,441 7,553

Most Likely - Flat Cash 7,050 5,482 4,864 5,053 22,450

Worst Case -2% 10,888 9,243 8,550 8,666 37,347

Includes -   Cost Pressures 17,133   11,508   10,471   10,191   49,304

Cost Reductions (5,645) (1,361) (714) 0 (7,720)

10

Draft Revenue Budget 2021-22

3.39 Taking account of advice from the Audit Wales and CIPFA on the Council’s financial

planning arrangements, the Cabinet and the Senior Leadership Team adopted a new
Integrated Business Planning approach to developing the budget last year.   This
approach has involved all council services:

 Reviewing comparative performance data

 Identifying any inescapable cost pressures

 Identifying cost reduction opportunities

 Planning service changes to secure delivery of the priority outcomes in the

Council’s Corporate Improvement Plan Vision 2025 and statutory obligations

 Identifying any workforce implications of service changes